Form:  ASGEBMOC-M-201231New ReleasedInstallation manual
Issue Date
Dec 30, 2020
YSGE36BMOC-MS-X
YSGE48BMOC-MS-X
YSGE60BMOC-MS-X
Air Handle Unit
Air Handle Unit

6.  Energize the crankcase heater if equipped to save time by preheating the compres-
     sor oil while the remaining installation is completed.
7. The  power cord type designation is H07RN-F.
6.2 FIELD CONNECTIONS POWER WIRING
6.0 ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS
14
Model Size
Table 2 :LIQUID LINE SIZING (R-410A)
25 50 75 100
Rotary 3/8* 25 30 30 24
5/16 25 50 37 22
3/8* 25 50 60 60
3/8* 25 46 38 30
1/2 25 50 56 55
3/8* 25 50 56 44
1/2 25 50 60 60
Liquid Line Size
Outdoor unit above or below indoor coil
3/8"
3/8"
3 Ton
Total Equivalent Length - Feet
Line Size
Connection And
Line Size
(Inch O.D.)
Maximum Vertical Separation - Feet
Line Size
 Connection Size
(Inch O.D.)
Compressor
Type
2 Ton 3/8"
NOTES:
   *  Standard line size
  N/A Application not recommended.
Scroll
Scroll
Scroll
4 Ton
5 Ton
3/8"
15
NOTE: When changing the motor, remove top cover first.
1/2” nut
5/16” nuts
Fig.11 COVER AND FAN
6.3 REMOVING THE TOP PANEL AND MOTOR
When motor requires changing follow the steps below:
Step 1: Go into electrical panel, disconnect motor power lines.
            IMPORTANT NOTE
            Disconnect main power to unit. Severe burns and electrical shock will occur if
            you do not disconnect main power.
Step 2: Remove cover (be careful of motor wires)
Step 3: Be sure to place fan cover unit on the ground as indicated in Fig. 10
            IMPROTANT NOTE
            Do not place or lean fan blades on ground or against surface.
Step 4: Remove fan motor by removing 5/16” nuts from cover.
Step 5: Remove fan blade from motor by removing 1/2” nut and place fan on the ground.
Step 6: Reverse removal process to reinstall the fan and motor.
            IMPROTANT NOTE
            When connecting motor wires be sure to check motor direction.
Damage will occur to condenser unit
if you remove fan nuts prior to cover removal.
NOTE:
Fig.10 Typical Field Wiring
CORNER
PANEL
HIGH  VOLTAGE  WIRING
LOW  VOLTAGE  WIRING
16
7.4 PROTECTION FUNCTION INTRODUCTION (Heat pump only)
Sensor T3 (condenser pipe temperature) and T4 (outdoor ambient temperature)